Title: The Speaker made references to the passing away of Shri Daulat Ram Saran, member, 6th, 7th and 9th Lok Sabhas and Shri V.S. Krishna Iyer, member of the 8th Lok Sabha.

MADAM SPEAKER: Hon. Members, I have to inform the House of the sad demise of two of our former colleagues, Shri Daulat Ram Saran and Shri V.S. Krishna Iyer.

Shri Daulat Ram Saran was a Member of the Sixth and Seventh Lok Sabhas from 1977 to 1984 and of the Ninth Lok Sabha from 1989 to 1991 representing the Churu Parliamentary Constituency of Rajasthan.

Earlier, Shri Saran was a Member of the Rajasthan Legislative Assembly from 1957 to 1972. He served as Deputy Minister Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Cooperatives, Panchayat, Local Self Government and Irrigation in the Government of Rajasthan.

An able parliamentarian, Shri Saran served as a Member of various Parliamentary Committees during his long and illustrious political career. Shri Saran served as the Union Minister for Urban Development from 1990 to 1991.

A veteran freedom fighter, Shri Saran played a proactive role in the freedom movement of the country.

A well-known social worker, Shri Saran was the Founder of the Gramodhan Vidyapeeth, Sangaria, Rajasthan. He was actively associated with Gandhi Vidya Mandir, Sardar Shahar, Rajasthan.

Shri Saran was also associated with the movement for eradication of social evils like dowry and child marriage from the society. He was instrumental in opening numerous schools, libraries and organising camps for adult education in his Constituency.

Shri Daulat Ram Saran passed away on 2nd July, 2011 at Jaipur at the age of 87.

Shri V.S. Krishna Iyer was a Member of the Eighth Lok Sabha from 1984 to 1989 representing the Bangalore South Parliamentary Constituency of Karnataka.

Earlier, Shri Iyer was a Member of the Karnataka Legislative Council from 1970 to 1984.

Shri Iyer was a Member of the Rules Committee, Estimates Committee and Committee of Privileges during the Eighth Lok Sabha.

An able administrator, Shri Iyer was the Minister for Urban Development in the Government of Karnataka during 1984. He also served as the Deputy Chairman of the Karnataka Legislative Council from 1980 to 1982.

A veteran freedom fighter, Shri Iyer played a proactive role in the freedom movement of the country. He took part in the Quit India Movement of 1942. Shri Iyer, a champion of the causes of the masses, worked for the upliftment of the weaker sections of the society throughout his political career spanning over a period of five decades.

...(Interruptions)

MADAM SPEAKER: I am reading the Obituary Reference please.

A committed social and political worker, Shri Iyer was Councillor, Bangalore City Corporation during 1960 and also served as the Mayor, Bangalore City Corporation during 1962. He was the President of the Mysore State Co-operative Housing Corporation. He also served as the President of the Karnataka Housing Corporation.

Shri Iyer was closely associated with a number of educational, cultural and social organisations in Bangalore. He took special interest in the cooperative movement and was instrumental in getting the Cauvery Water Supply Scheme sanctioned for Bangalore City.

Shri V.S. Krishna Iyer passed away on 25 July, 2011 at Bangalore at the age of 88.

We deeply mourn the loss of these friends and I am sure the House would join me in conveying our condolences to the bereaved families.

The House may now stand in silence for a short while as a mark of respect to the memory of the departed.

11.05½ hrs.

The Members then stood in silence for a short while

अध्यक्ष महोदया : प्रश्न संख्या-61 श्री विलास मुत्तेमवार।

…(<u>व्यवधान</u>)

SHRI P. KARUNAKARAN (KASARGOD): Madam Speaker, we have given the notice. ...(Interruptions)

अध्यक्ष महोदया : यह गलत है। आप हमेशा यह क्यों उठा लेते हैं?

…(<u>व्यवधान</u>)

अध्यक्ष महोदया : आप यह इस तरह से क्या उठा लेते हैं? आप लिखकर ले आते हैं और फिर इसे सदन में दिखाते हैं जो गलत है_। Please sit down. Yes, you continue.

...(Interruptions)

MADAM SPEAKER: Nothing will go on record.

(Interruptions) $\hat{a} \in \mathcal{C}'_{l} \neq \mathcal{C}'_{l}$